

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

Kelly, Michael J., J., P.J., Letica, A., J., and Wallace, Randall J., J.

---

In the matter of the Application of **Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership** for the Authority to Replace and Relocate the Segment of Line 5 Crossing the Straits of Mackinac into a Tunnel Beneath the Straits of Mackinac, if approval is Required Pursuant to 1929 PA 16, MCL 483.1, *et seq.*, and Rule 447 of the Michigan Public Service Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, R 792.10447, or the Grant of other Appropriate Relief.

Supreme Court Nos. 168335, 168346

Court of Appeals No. 369156,  
consolidated with  
Nos., 369159, 369161, 369162, 369163,  
and 369165, 369231

Lower Court:  
MPSC Case No. U-20763

---

PETITIONER-APPELLEE ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S  
BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

December 22, 2025

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership

ASHTON LAW FIRM

BURSCH LAW PLLC

STEPTOE LLP

Michael S. Ashton (P40474)  
P.O. Box 143  
East Lansing, Michigan 48823  
(517) 927-2060

John J. Bursch (P57679)  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave,  
S.E., Unit 78  
Caledonia, Michigan  
49316-0004  
(616) 450-4235

Joshua H. Runyan  
(*pro hac vice*)  
1330 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000

FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS  
DUNLAP & CAVANAUGH, P.C.

Sean P. Gallagher (P73108)  
124 West Allegan, Suite 1000  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 482-5800

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... viii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ix

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 4

    A. Enbridge applies to the PSC for approval of the Replacement Project pursuant to State legislation and agreements between Enbridge and the State. .... 4

    B. The PSC Proceedings..... 8

    C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision ..... 13

III. COUNTER-STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. Under MEPA, courts reviewing agency determinations under Section 1705 must apply traditional deferential standards of review of agency orders, not de novo review..... 16

        1. Section 1705 does not require de novo review of agency MEPA determinations..... 16

        2. Court decisions requiring de novo review focus solely on lawsuits filed under MEPA Section 1701, not Section 1705. .... 22

        3. MEPA is supplementary to existing administrative procedures and does not alter the governing standards in the PSC’s enabling statutes or the APA..... 26

        4. De novo review is inconsistent with traditional standards applicable to judicial review of agency orders and the regular role of appellate courts. 27

        5. Application of a de novo standard of review would limit, not broaden, consideration of environmental effects from the Replacement Project. ... 29

    B. The scope of an agency’s MEPA analysis under Section 1705 is limited to the conduct at issue, and the PSC did not improperly exclude evidence or engage in a faulty alternatives analysis..... 30

        1. MEPA’s text limits the scope of the PSC’s analysis to the “conduct” at issue in the Act 16 proceeding – the Replacement Project. .... 31

        2. The PSC’s alternatives analysis exceeded the requirements of MEPA.... 33

        3. The PSC properly excluded evidence of the risk of oil spills from the other 641-miles of Line 5 because they are not likely effects of the discrete, four-mile Replacement Project. .... 37

            i. Line 5 will continue to operate even without the Replacement Project, so oil spill evidence for the entire pipeline is not an effect of the “conduct” at issue in the Act 16 proceeding. .... 37

- ii. The PSC’s treatment of GHG emissions was not inconsistent with its treatment of oil spills. .... 39
- iii. The PSC was not obligated under Section 1705(2) to determine whether the Replacement Project is consistent with the reasonable requirements of the public health, safety, and welfare..... 40
- iv. The PSC’s decision on the scope of its MEPA analysis did not prevent Tribal Appellants from presenting evidence about the Replacement Project’s impact on cultural resources. .... 41
- C. MEPA Section 1705(2) subsumes the common-law public trust doctrine, and any public trust obligation the PSC had was satisfied through its MEPA analysis..... 42
  - 1. MEPA Section 1705(2) subsumes the common-law doctrine. .... 43
  - 2. Even if MEPA does not subsume the common-law public trust doctrine, the PSC had no statutory authority to comply with the common-law doctrine. .... 48
  - 3. Because MEPA subsumes the common-law public trust doctrine, a proper public trust analysis in Act 16 proceedings simply consists of compliance with Section 1705(2)..... 49
  - 4. The PSC is not obligated to wait until EGLE makes a public trust determination before issuing authorization for the Replacement Project pursuant to Act 16. .... 51
- V. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFSCME v City of Detroit</i> , 468 Mich 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003).....	17, 31-32
<i>Am Elec Power Co, Inc v Connecticut</i> , 564 US 410 (2011).....	47
<i>Application of Consumers Energy Co for Approval of a Gas Cost Recovery Plan</i> , 313 Mich App 175; 881 NW2d 502 (2015).....	28
<i>In re Application of Enbridge Energy, Limited P’ship to replace and relocate Line 5</i> , order of the PSC entered December 1, 2023, Case No. U-20763.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of Lakehead Pipe Line Co, Inc</i> , Order of the Public Service Commission, entered March 31, 1953, Case No D-3903-53.1 .....	4, 31
<i>Alec L v Jackson</i> , 863 F Supp 2d 11 (D DC, 2012).....	47
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	20
<i>Cole v Ladbroke Racing Mich, Inc</i> , 241 Mich App 1; 614 NW2d 169 (2000).....	21
<i>Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	19, 28
<i>G &amp; A Truck Line, Inc v Pub Serv Comm</i> , 337 Mich 300; 60 NW2d 285 (1953).....	48
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich 667; 703 NW2d 58 (2005).....	ix, 43-46, 48-49
<i>Highland Recreation Defense Foundation v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 180 Mich App 324; 446 NW2d 895 (1989).....	43, 45-46
<i>Illinois Central R Co v Illinois</i> , 146 US 387 (1892).....	43

*Kyser v Kasson Twp*,  
486 Mich 514; 786 NW2d 543 (2010)..... 44-45

*Lakeshore Group v State*,  
510 Mich 853; 977 NW2d 789 (2022).....21

*Mason Co Civic Research Council v Mason Co*,  
343 Mich 313; 72 NW2d 292 (1955).....48

*MCI Telecom Complaint*,  
460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)..... 14

*Mich Oil Co v Natural Resources Comm*,  
406 Mich 1; 276 NW2d 141 (1979).....26

*Mich United Conservation Clubs v Lujan*,  
949 F2d 202 (CA 6, 1991) .....21

*Mineral Co v Lyon Co*,  
136 Nev 503; 473 P3d 418 (2020).....46

*Nemeth v Abonmarche Dev, Inc*,  
457 Mich 16; 576 NW2d 641 (1998).....17, 25

*Nickola v MIC Gen Ins Co*,  
500 Mich 115; 894 NW2d 552 (2017) .....40

*Omelenchuk v. City of Warren*,  
466 Mich. 524; 647 N.W.2d 493 (2002).....32

*Palo Grp Foster Care, Inc v Mich Dep’t of Soc Servs*,  
228 Mich App 140; 577 NW2d 200 (1998).....27

*Pirgu v United Servs Auto Ass’n*,  
499 Mich 269; 884 NW2d 257 (2016).....16

*Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Dep’t of Env’t Quality*,  
471 Mich 508; 684 NW2d 847 (2004).....16, 45

*Pulver v Dundee Cement Co*,  
445 Mich 68; 515 NW2d 728 (1994).....45

*Ray v Mason Co Drain Comm’r*,  
393 Mich 294; 224 NW2d 883 (1975).....17, 24, 28, 45

*Reliability Plans of Elec Utils for 2017-2021*,  
505 Mich 97; 949 NW2d 73 (2020).....48

*Sanders Reed v Martinez*,  
350 P3d 1221 (NM App, 2015) .....46

*State by Smart Growth Minneapolis v City of Minneapolis*,  
954 NW2d 584, 596 (Minn, 2021).....38

*State Hwy Comm v Vanderkloot*,  
392 Mich 159; 220 NW 416 (1974)..... 17, 26, 40-41

*Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward*,  
460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999).....20

*Thomas Twp v John Sexton Corp of Mich*,  
173 Mich App 507; 434 NW2d 644 (1988).....25

*Union Carbide Corp v. Pub Serv Comm*,  
431 Mich 135; 428 NW2d 322 (1988).....15, 48

*United Parcel Serv, Inc v Bureau of Safety & Regulation*,  
277 Mich App 192; 745 NW2d 125 (2007) .....14, 32

*West Mich Environmental Action Council, Inc v Natural Resources Comm*,  
405 Mich 741; 275 NW2d 538 (1979)..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963,  
Art 4, § 52 .....44

Const 1963,  
Art 6, § 28 .....2, 19, 22

**Statutes**

1929 P.A. 16 ..... 1

2018 P.A. 359 ..... 1

MCL 28.425d(1).....19

MCL 37.2606.....19

MCL 254.324..... 5, 7-8

MCL 324.1701 ..... ix, 17, 43-44

MCL 324.1703(1).....17, 40

MCL 324.1704..... 17-18, 22-24, 27

MCL 324.1705 ..... *passim*

MCL 600.6401 .....20

MEPA Section 1701 ..... *passim*

MEPA Section 1703 ..... 25, 40-41

MEPA Section 1704 ..... 17, 22-23, 27

MEPA Section 1705 ..... *passim*

MEPA Section 1706..... 26

**Court Rules**

MCR 7.215(J)(1).....25

MCR 7.312(A) .....55

MCR 7.312(B)(2).....55

**Other Authorities**

49 CFR Part 195.....39

49 USC § 60104(c) .....39

Haynes, ed, State Bar of Michigan, *Michigan Environmental Law Deskbook*,  
Michigan Environmental Protection Act (2018).....21

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (6th ed 1990).....18

Lazarus, Richard J., *Changing Conceptions of Property and Sovereignty in Natural Resources: Questioning the Public Trust Doctrine*,  
71 Iowa L Rev 631 (1986) ..... 43-46

Sax & Conner, *Michigan’s Environmental Protection Act of 1970: A Progress Report*,  
70 Mich L Rev 1003 (1972).....21

Sax & DiMento, *Environmental Citizen Suits: Three Years’ Experience Under the Michigan  
Environmental Protection Act*,  
4 Ecology L Q 1 (1974) .....21

Sax, Joseph L., *The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial  
Intervention*,  
68 Mich L Rev 471 (1970).....44, 46
